
 

Copyright © 2020 First District Appellate Project. All rights reserved. 

CLIENT RESOURCE LIST 

Connecting FDAP clients, their loved ones and their advocates with 

services and resources for life beyond the appeal 

 

 

Note: This list was created to augment the direct representation provided by our attorneys. We have 

tried to cover a broad range of issues and geographic locations. However, the landscape of California 

organizations and service providers is constantly changing. FDAP cannot guarantee that this list is 

exhaustive or fully up-to-date. An organization’s inclusion in this list is for information only and does 

not necessarily represent our endorsement of the services provided. 

The resource list is organized by location and also contains an issue-specific index. In the PDF 

version, blue text indicates a hyperlink.  

* Special thanks to Root & Rebound and Prison Activist Resource Center, whose resource 

guides served in part as source material.  

** FDAP also wishes to thank and acknowledge the vision and dedication of Rashida Harmon, 

former associate staff attorney for FDAP and current senior staff attorney for Root & Rebound, who 

devoted untold hours to bring this resource to fruition.  

 

  

http://www.rootandrebound.org/
https://www.prisonactivist.org/


 

2 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA ................................................................................................................... 8 

California Rural Legal Assistance: ............................................................................................................. 8 

Dixon Family Services : ............................................................................................................................... 8 

Legal Services of Northern California ........................................................................................................ 8 

Lutheran Social Services of Northern California ...................................................................................... 9 

Northern California Innocence Project ...................................................................................................... 9 

Rio Vista CARE............................................................................................................................................ 9 

Santa Cruz Barrios Unidos ......................................................................................................................... 9 

Senior Citizens Legal Services .................................................................................................................... 9 

Social Justice Collaborative ...................................................................................................................... 10 

Sonoma County Job Link .......................................................................................................................... 10 

Suisun Healthy Start, Family................................................................................................................... 10 

UC Davis School of Law, Prison Law Clinic ............................................................................................ 10 

UC Davis School of Law, Immigration ..................................................................................................... 10 

Vacaville FIRST Office, Family Resource Center ................................................................................... 11 

Voluntary Legal Services Program of Northern California .................................................................... 11 

Watsonville Law Center ............................................................................................................................ 11 

Women’s Center Youth and Family Services ........................................................................................... 11 

BAY AREA ............................................................................................................................................. 12 

A Better Way, Inc.: .................................................................................................................................... 12 

AIDS Legal Referral Panel: ...................................................................................................................... 12 

America Works of California ..................................................................................................................... 12 

Phone: 415.552.9675 .................................................................................................................................. 12 

Asian Americans Advancing Justice, Asian Law Caucus: ...................................................................... 12 

Bay Area Legal Aid: ................................................................................................................................... 12 

Bay Area Legal Incubator (BALI):............................................................................................................ 13 

Because Black is Still Beautiful: .............................................................................................................. 13 

Benicia Family Resource Center: ............................................................................................................. 13 

California Coalition for Women Prisoners ............................................................................................... 13 

California Rural Legal Assistance ............................................................................................................ 13 

Catholic Charities of the East Bay ........................................................................................................... 13 

Center for Employment Opportunities: ................................................................................................... 14 



 

3 

 

Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice ................................................................................................ 14 

Central American Resource Center, San Francisco ................................................................................ 14 

Centro Legal de la Raza: ........................................................................................................................... 14 

Christian Help Center ............................................................................................................................... 14 

Coalition on Homelessness:....................................................................................................................... 15 

Community Housing Partnership: ........................................................................................................... 15 

Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto .......................................................................................... 15 

Community Works West: .......................................................................................................................... 15 

Children of Incarcerated Parents Partnership ........................................................................................ 15 

David Lewis Community Reentry Center ................................................................................................ 16 

Delancey Street Foundation ..................................................................................................................... 16 

Dolores Street Community Services: ........................................................................................................ 16 

Downs Oakland: ......................................................................................................................................... 16 

East Bay Community Law Center: ........................................................................................................... 16 

Elise Dunn Center ..................................................................................................................................... 16 

Essie Justice Group ................................................................................................................................... 17 

Fairfield Healthy Start, Family Resource Center ................................................................................... 17 

Fighting Back Partnership ....................................................................................................................... 17 

Fremont Family Resource Center ............................................................................................................ 17 

Glide Unconditional Legal Clinic ............................................................................................................. 17 

Goodwill Industries, Greater East Bay .................................................................................................... 18 

Homeless Action Center ............................................................................................................................ 18 

Jails to Jobs ................................................................................................................................................ 18 

Jericho Project ........................................................................................................................................... 18 

Jewish Vocational Services: ...................................................................................................................... 18 

JobTrain Employment Services ................................................................................................................ 18 

Law Foundation of Silicon Valley: ............................................................................................................ 19 

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights ....................................................................................................... 19 

Legal Aid Society of San Mateo ................................................................................................................ 19 

Legal Assistance for Seniors: .................................................................................................................... 19 

Legal Assistance to the Elderly ................................................................................................................ 19 

Lutheran Social Services of Northern California .................................................................................... 20 

New Skin Adult Tattoo Removal: ............................................................................................................. 20 

Oakland Private Industry Council ........................................................................................................... 20 



 

4 

 

Open Door Legal ........................................................................................................................................ 20 

Pangea Legal Services ............................................................................................................................... 20 

Phatt Chance Community Services .......................................................................................................... 21 

Positive Resource Center .......................................................................................................................... 21 

Prison University Project .......................................................................................................................... 21 

Prisoner Reentry Network ........................................................................................................................ 21 

Pro Bono Project ........................................................................................................................................ 21 

Project AVARY ........................................................................................................................................... 22 

Record Clearance Project at San Jose State University ......................................................................... 22 

Reentry Council of the City and County of San Francisco: .................................................................... 22 

Reentry Initiative for the Formerly Incarcerated ................................................................................... 22 

Reentry Today ............................................................................................................................................ 22 

Renaissance Entrepreneurship Center .................................................................................................... 23 

Restore Oakland ........................................................................................................................................ 23 

Roots Community Health Center: ............................................................................................................ 23 

Rubicon: ...................................................................................................................................................... 23 

Safe Return Project ................................................................................................................................... 23 

Santa Clara County Reentry Center ........................................................................................................ 24 

Second Chance Tattoo Removal Clinic: .................................................................................................... 24 

Senior Adults Legal Assistance ................................................................................................................ 24 

Senior Ex-Offender Program: ................................................................................................................... 24 

Social Justice Collaborative: ..................................................................................................................... 24 

Swords to Plowshares: ............................................................................................................................... 25 

The Bread Project: ..................................................................................................................................... 25 

Toolworks: .................................................................................................................................................. 25 

Tri-Cities Health Center: .......................................................................................................................... 25 

Tri-City Volunteers .................................................................................................................................... 25 

Volunteers of America, Bay Area Reentry Program ............................................................................... 26 

Young Women’s Freedom Center ............................................................................................................. 26 

YWCA Silicon Valley ................................................................................................................................. 26 

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA ..................................................................................................................... 27 

America Works of California: .................................................................................................................... 27 

California Rural Legal Assistance: ........................................................................................................... 27 

Central Calif. Legal Services: ................................................................................................................... 27 



 

5 

 

Greater Bakersfield Legal Assistance: ..................................................................................................... 27 

LOS ANGELES ...................................................................................................................................... 28 

A Better Way In-Home Care ..................................................................................................................... 28 

Anti-Recidivism Coalition (ARC): ............................................................................................................. 28 

A New Way of Life Reentry Project: ......................................................................................................... 28 

Bet Tzedek: ................................................................................................................................................. 28 

California Coalition for Women Prisoners ............................................................................................... 28 

Center for Employment Opportunities: ................................................................................................... 29 

Center for Health Justice: ......................................................................................................................... 29 

Center for Restorative Justice Works: ..................................................................................................... 29 

Central American Resource Center, Los Angeles .................................................................................... 29 

Chrysalis .................................................................................................................................................... 29 

Clean Slate Incorporation: ........................................................................................................................ 30 

Community Legal Aid SoCal: .................................................................................................................... 30 

Delancey Street Foundation ..................................................................................................................... 30 

Friends Outside ......................................................................................................................................... 30 

Get on the Bus Day .................................................................................................................................... 30 

Harriet Buhai Center for Family Law: .................................................................................................... 31 

Human Potential Consultants: ................................................................................................................. 31 

Inner City Law Center .............................................................................................................................. 31 

Innocence Matters ..................................................................................................................................... 31 

Jewish Vocational Services ....................................................................................................................... 31 

Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles ....................................................................................................... 32 

Los Angeles Regional Reentry Partnership (LARP) ............................................................................... 32 

Mental Health Advocacy Services ............................................................................................................ 32 

Neighborhood Legal Services of Los Angeles County ............................................................................. 32 

Pepperdine Legal Aid Clinic ..................................................................................................................... 32 

Project 180: ................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Project Return Peer Support Network: .................................................................................................... 33 

St. Vincent de Paul of Los Angeles ........................................................................................................... 33 

Victory Outreach Recovery Home............................................................................................................. 33 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA .................................................................................................................. 34 

California Rural Legal Assistance ............................................................................................................ 34 

Community Legal Aid SoCal: .................................................................................................................... 34 



 

6 

 

Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association Legal Aid ........................................................................... 34 

Legal Aid Society of San Diego ................................................................................................................. 34 

Lutheran Social Services of Southern California .................................................................................... 35 

Metro Community Ministries ................................................................................................................... 35 

San Diego Volunteer Lawyer Program .................................................................................................... 35 

Second Chance – Reentry Services ........................................................................................................... 35 

Urban League of San Diego County, Prison Re-entry Program ............................................................. 35 

STATEWIDE / MULTIPLE PRISONS ................................................................................................. 36 

California Families to Abolish Solitary Confinement: ............................................................................ 36 

California Innocence Project ..................................................................................................................... 36 

California Prison Focus: ............................................................................................................................ 36 

California Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offender Laws ..................................................................... 36 

Center for Human Rights and Constitutional Law ................................................................................. 37 

California’s Parole Suitability Hearing Support ..................................................................................... 37 

Center for Children of Incarcerated Parents ........................................................................................... 37 

Defy Ventures ............................................................................................................................................ 37 

Department of Veteran Affairs ................................................................................................................. 37 

East Bay Prisoner Support ....................................................................................................................... 38 

Equal Justice Society................................................................................................................................. 38 

Federal Receiver ........................................................................................................................................ 38 

Five Keys Charter School .......................................................................................................................... 38 

Hepatitis C Support Project: ..................................................................................................................... 38 

Homeboy Hotline: ...................................................................................................................................... 38 

Insight Garden Program ........................................................................................................................... 39 

Insight Prison Project ................................................................................................................................ 39 

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children ............................................................................................. 39 

Lesbian and Gay Insurrection .................................................................................................................. 39 

Life Support Alliance ................................................................................................................................. 39 

National HIRE Network: .......................................................................................................................... 40 

Prison Activist Resource Center ............................................................................................................... 40 

Prisoner Reentry Network ........................................................................................................................ 40 

Prison Library Project: .............................................................................................................................. 40 

Prisoners Literature Project ..................................................................................................................... 40 

Prison Law Office....................................................................................................................................... 40 



 

7 

 

Prison Yoga Project: .................................................................................................................................. 41 

Project Rebound ......................................................................................................................................... 41 

Proyecto Common Touch ........................................................................................................................... 41 

Ride Home Program .................................................................................................................................. 41 

Root and Rebound ...................................................................................................................................... 41 

Sentencing and Justice Reform Advocacy ................................................................................................ 42 

Set Free Prison Ministries: ....................................................................................................................... 42 

Siddha Yoga Prison Project: ...................................................................................................................... 42 

Stanford University Three Strikes Project .............................................................................................. 42 

Transgender Law Center .......................................................................................................................... 42 

TGI Justice Project: ................................................................................................................................... 43 

Uncommon Law ......................................................................................................................................... 43 

University of the Pacific, Prisoner Civil Rights Mediation Clinic .......................................................... 43 

INDEX .................................................................................................................................................... 44 

 

  



 

8 

 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 

 

California Rural Legal Assistance: Provides low-income California residents with free legal 

services in the areas of education, employment, housing, and healthcare. Connects indigenous and 

rural communities with training opportunities in leadership development. 

Mailing Address:  

 

 

 

 

 

Dixon Family Services : Helps Dixon residents obtain employment, housing, substance abuse 

treatment, parenting classes, and mental health services.  

Mailing Address:  Dixon Family Resource Center 

155 North Second Street 

Dixon, CA 95620 

Phone:    707.678.0442 

Legal Services of Northern California: Helps vulnerable populations access healthcare and 

counseling. Assists with housing and employment disputes. Provides job training, job placement, and 

driver’s license reinstatement. 

Mailing addresses: 

 

Phone: 916.551.2150 

CRLA, Hollister Office 

310 4th Street 

Hollister, CA 95023 

 

CRLA, Modesto Office 

1111 I Street, Suite 310 

Modesto, CA 95354 

 

CRLA, Santa Rosa Office 

1160 N. Dutton Avenue, Suite 105 

Santa Rosa, CA 95401 

CRLA, Watsonville Office  

21 Carr Street 

Watsonville, CA 95076 

 

CRLA, Marysville Office 

511 D Street 

Marysville, CA 95901 

 

CRLA, Salinas Office 

3 Williams Road 

Salinas, CA 93905 

CRLA, Stockton Office 

145 E. Weber Avenue 

Stockton, CA 95202 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Executive Ofc. 

517 12th Street 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Auburn  

190 Reamer Street 

Auburn, CA 95603 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Chico  

541 Normal Avenue 

Chico, CA 95928 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Eureka  

123 Third Street 

Eureka, CA 95501 

Legal Services of Northern California, Redding  

1370 West Street 

Redding, CA 96001 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Ukiah  

421 North Oak Street 

Ukiah, CA 95482 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Vallejo  

1810 Capitol Street 

Vallejo, CA 94590 

 

Legal Services of Northern California, Woodland 

619 North Street 

Woodland, CA 95695 

https://www.crla.org/
http://dixonfs.org/
https://lsnc.net/


 

9 

 

Lutheran Social Services of Northern California: Offers supportive services to homeless people 

in Concord, Stockton, Sacramento, and San Francisco. Services include money management, case 

management, and housing support. 

Mailing Address: Lutheran Social Services of Northern California, Sacramento Office 

   4390 47th Avenue 

   Sacramento, CA 95824 

Phone: 916.453.2900  

Northern California Innocence Project: Aims to free wrongfully-convicted, factually-innocent 

prisoners convicted in Northern California. Intake questionnaires can be found online. 

Mailing Address: Northern California Innocence Project 

500 El Camino Real 

Santa Clara, CA 95053 

Phone:    408.554.4790  

Rio Vista CARE: Offers individual and family counseling in a variety of areas, including substance 

abuse, grief, and parenting. Serves residents of Rio Vista, Isleton, Walnut Grove, Birds Landing and 

Collinsville.  

Mailing Address: Rio Vista CARE 

   628 Montezuma Street 

   Rio Vista, CA 94571 

Phone: 707.374.5243 

Santa Cruz Barrios Unidos: Provides cultural and spiritual education and support to incarcerated 

people. Provides reentry services to people recently released from prison. 

Mailing Address: Santa Cruz Barrios Unidos 

   1817 Soquel Avenue 

   Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Phone: 831.457.8208 

Senior Citizens Legal Services: Provides free legal services to elderly residents of Santa Cruz and 

San Benito Counties. Assists with access to healthcare, trusts and conservatorships, and 

discrimination claims. 

Mailing Address: Senior Citizens Legal Services, Main Office 

   501 Soquel Avenue, Suite F 

   Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

Phone: 831.426.8824 

https://www.lssnorcal.org/
http://ncip.org/
http://riovistacare.org/
http://www.barriosunidos.net/
https://www.seniorlegal.org/


 

10 

 

Social Justice Collaborative: Provides direct legal services to low-income non-citizens. Practice 

areas include immigration appeals, deportation defense, criminal defense, warrant removal, and 

criminal record expungement.  

Mailing Address: Social Justice Collaborative, Modesto Office 

   418 13th Street 

   Modesto, CA 95354    

Phone: 510.992.3964 

Sonoma County Job Link: Provides Sonoma County residents with free career counseling, job 

search assistance, and help accessing job trainings and networking opportunities.  

Mailing Address: Sonoma County Job Link, Administrative Office 

2227 Capricorn Drive, Suite 100 

Santa Rosa, CA 95407 

Phone: 707.565.5550  

Suisun Healthy Start, Family Resource Center: Provides information and referrals to families 

in Suisun City. Services include parenting classes, workshops, support groups, in-home visitation 

services for young children, and resume review. Provides access to computers for job searching. 

Mailing Address: Family Resource Center, Suisun Elementary School 

   725 Golden Eye Way, Portable #33 

   Suisun City, CA 94585 

Phone: 707.421.4398 

UC Davis School of Law, Prison Law Clinic: Helps people in prison with grievances related to 

conditions of confinement, healthcare, and complaints against staff.  

Mailing Address: UC Davis School of Law, Prison Law Clinic 

   King Hall 

   400 Mrak Hall Drive 

   Davis, CA 95616 

UC Davis School of Law, Immigration Law Clinic: Represents detained immigrants before the 

immigration court, emphasizing the needs of immigrant defendants with criminal records.  

Mailing Address: UC Davis School of Law, Immigration Law Clinic 

   King Hall 

   400 Mrak Hall Drive 

   Davis, CA 95616 

https://www.socialjusticecollaborative.org/
https://sonomawib.org/
https://law.ucdavis.edu/clinics/prison-law-clinic.html
https://law.ucdavis.edu/clinics/immigration-law-clinic.html


 

11 

 

Vacaville FIRST Office, Family Resource Center: Free drop-in referral center for Vacaville 

residents. Offers job postings, resume assistance, budgeting help, counseling, childcare referrals, 

housing information, and emergency vouchers for food, gas, and prescriptions. Hosts parenting and 

life skills classes for fathers in Solano County.  

Mailing Address: Family Resource Center 

   650 Merchant Street 

   Vacaville, CA 95688 

Phone: 707.469.6608 Email: FRC@cityofvacaville.com  

Voluntary Legal Services Program of Northern California: Provides free civil legal assistance 

to low-income people in the Sacramento area. Practice areas include debt collection defense, 

bankruptcy law, family law, employment, estate planning, conservatorships, and guardianships.    

Mailing Address: Voluntary Legal Services Program 

   501 12th Street 

   Sacramento, CA 95814 

Phone: 916.551.2102 

Watsonville Law Center: Provides free legal services to low-income individuals on the Central 

Coast. Services include criminal record expungement, assistance obtaining workers’ compensation, 

and advice on child custody and visitation matters.  

Mailing Address: Watsonville Law Center 

   315 Main Street, Suite 207 

   Watsonville, CA 95076 

Phone: 831.722.2845 

Women’s Center Youth and Family Services: Offers emergency housing, counseling, 24-hour 

helplines, and parenting classes to women and youth in crisis.  

Mailing Address: Women’s Center Youth and Family Services, Stockton Office 

   620 North San Joaquin Street 

   Stockton, CA 95202 

   Women’s Center Youth and Family Services, Lodi Office 

   29 South Washington Street 

   Lodi, CA 95240 

Phone: 209.941.2611 

  

mailto:FRC@cityofvacaville.com
https://www.vlsp.org/
https://www.watsonvillelawcenter.org/
https://www.womenscenteryfs.org/


 

12 

 

BAY AREA 

 

A Better Way, Inc.: Advocates for families involved in the child welfare or juvenile justice systems. 

Aims to support family reunification through mentorship, referrals, parenting classes, and case 

management.   

Mailing Address: A Better Way, Inc. 

3200 Adeline Street 

Berkeley, CA 94703 

Phone: 510.601.0203 

AIDS Legal Referral Panel: Provides civil legal support to people living with AIDS in areas such 

as bankruptcy, employment, family law, housing, immigration, and public benefits.     

Mailing Address: AIDS Legal Referral Panel 

1663 Mission Street, Suite 500 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Phone: 415.702.1100, extension 314 (housing); extension 313 (immigration), extension 330 

(other civil legal matters) 

America Works of California: Provides job training and job placement.  

Mailing Address:

   

   

Phone: 415.552.9675 

Asian Americans Advancing Justice, Asian Law Caucus: Provides free legal representation in 

the areas of immigration, housing, workers’ rights, and criminal justice. Assists with civil cases 

against the police, ICE, and other law enforcement agencies.  

Mailing Address: Asian Americans Advancing Justice 

55 Columbus Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Phone:  415.896.1701 

Bay Area Legal Aid: Provides low-income Bay Area residents with free civil legal assistance in 

areas such as consumer protection and debt, healthcare, public benefits, domestic violence, family 

law, immigration, veteran support, and reentry. Hosts drop-in legal clinics each week. 

Mailing Address: Bay Area Legal Aid 

1735 Telegraph Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 800.551.5554 

Harriet Street Office 

344 Harriet Street, Unit 205 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Sixth Street Office 

564 6th Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

https://www.abetterwayinc.net/
https://www.alrp.org/
https://www.advancingjustice-aajc.org/
https://baylegal.org/


 

13 

 

Bay Area Legal Incubator (BALI): Community of individual attorneys that provide sliding scale 

or flat fee legal services to people of modest means. Practice areas include family law, elder law, 

bankruptcy, labor, landlord-tenant, and immigration. Submit an intake form describing your legal 

issue at www.bayarealegalincubator.org/contact.  

Mailing Address: Bay Area Legal Incubator 

125 12th Street, Suite 100 - BALI 

Oakland, CA 94607 

Phone: 510.473.5592 

Because Black is Still Beautiful: Supports black women affected by the criminal justice system. 

Offers educational outreach, support groups, and mentorship.  

 Mailing Address:  BBISB 

    562 14th Street  

    Oakland, CA 94612 

Benicia Family Resource Center: Provides information, parenting classes, and referrals to 

families in the Benicia area.  

Phone: 707-746-4352 

California Coalition for Women Prisoners: Grassroots social justice organization working to 

challenge the institutional violence inflicted on people in California women’s prisons. Members 

include people inside and outside prison.  

Mailing Address: CCWP, Oakland Chapter 

4400 Market Street 

Oakland, CA 94608 

Phone: 415.225.7036, extension 4 Email: info@womenprisoners.org  

California Rural Legal Assistance: Provides free legal services in the areas of education, 

employment, labor, housing, and healthcare. Connects indigenous and rural communities with 

training opportunities in leadership development. 

Mailing Address:  CRLA, Oakland Office 

1430 Franklin Street, Suite 103 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 510.267.0762 

Catholic Charities of the East Bay: Free and low-cost immigration support, housing referrals, job 

placement, crisis counseling, and financial assistance for low-income families and seniors.  

Mailing Address: Catholic Charities of the East Bay, Oakland Service Center 

   433 Jefferson Street 

   Oakland, CA 94607 

Phone: 510.768.3100 

https://www.bayarealegalincubator.org/
http://www.bayarealegalincubator.org/contact
http://www.bbisb.org/
https://womenprisoners.org/
mailto:info@womenprisoners.org
https://www.crla.org/
https://www.cceb.org/


 

14 

 

Center for Employment Opportunities: Offers employment services to recently incarcerated 

individuals, including job readiness training, job coaching, and job placement.  

Mailing Address: 

   

 

 

 

 

Phone: 212.422.4430 

Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice: Offers reentry services to formerly incarcerated 

adults and juveniles in areas such as housing and employment.  

Mailing Address: Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice 

424 Guerrero Street 

San Francisco, CA 94110 

Phone: 415.621.5661 

Central American Resource Center, San Francisco: Provides low-cost immigration legal 

services. 

Mailing Address: Central American Resource Center  

   3101 Mission Street, Suite 101 

   San Francisco, CA 94110 

Phone: 415.642.4400 

Centro Legal de la Raza: Advances the rights of low-income, immigrant, and Latino communities. 

Offers bilingual legal services in the areas of immigration, tenants’ rights, and workers’ rights. 

Mailing Address: Centro Legal de la Raza 

3022 International Blvd., 4th Floor 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Phone: 510.437.1554 

Christian Help Center: Religious organization offering temporary housing, free meals and 

clothing, access to showers and restroom facilities, case management, and referrals to people in 

crisis.  

Mailing Address:  Christian Help Center 

2166 Sacramento Street 

Vallejo, CA 94590 

Phone: 707.553.8192 

Center for Employment 

Opportunities, Marin Office 

3100 Kerner Blvd, Suite C1 

San Rafael, CA 94901 

 

Center for Employment 

Opportunities, San Jose Office 

521 Parrott Street 

San Jose, CA 95112 

Center for Employment 

Opportunities, Oakland Office 

464 7th Street 

Oakland, CA 94607 

 

 

https://ceoworks.org/
http://www.cjcj.org/
https://carecensf.org/
https://www.centrolegal.org/
https://www.christianhelpcenter.org/


 

15 

 

Coalition on Homelessness: Works to improve the lives of homeless people in San Francisco 

through community organizing, policy work, and direct outreach. Projects include community 

newspaper Street Sheet, proceeds from which go directly to its homeless and low-income vendors.  

Mailing Address: Coalition on Homelessness 

468 Turk Street  

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Phone: 415.346.3740 

Community Housing Partnership: Helps homeless San Franciscans secure housing and become 

self-sufficient through individualized case management, job assistance, and health services.   

Mailing Address: Community Housing Partnership 

20 Jones Street, Suite 200 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Phone: 415.852.5300 Email: info@chp-sf.org  

Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto: Offers criminal record expungement, eviction 

defense, and immigration assistance.  

Mailing Address: Community Legal Services of East Palo Alto 

1861 Bay Road 

East Palo Alto, CA 94303 

Phone: 650.326.6440 

Community Works West: Provides parents incarcerated in San Francisco and Alameda Counties 

with one-on-one therapy, parenting classes, and support during family visits. Houses Project 

WHAT!, a youth-led program for children of incarcerated parents ages 14 through 20.  

Mailing Address:  Community Works West, Main Office 

110 Broadway Street 

Oakland, CA 94607 

Phone: 510.268.8116 Email: info@communityworkswest.org 

Children of Incarcerated Parents Partnership: Advocates for children with incarcerated 

parents through coalition building, policy work, and direct support; Holds general meetings every 

three months. 

Mailing Address: Children of Incarcerated Parents Partnership  

1569 Solano Avenue, # 293 

Berkeley, CA 94707 

Phone: 510.863.4140 Email: info@accipp.org  

http://www.cohsf.org/
https://chp-sf.org/
mailto:info@chp-sf.org
https://clsepa.org/
http://communityworkswest.org/
mailto:info@communityworkswest.org
http://accipp.org/
mailto:info@accipp.org


 

16 

 

David Lewis Community Reentry Center: Offers personal development classes, job search 

assistance, and support groups to people in reentry.  

Mailing Address: David Lewis Community Reentry Center 

2277 University Avenue 

East Palo Alto, CA 94303 

Phone: 650.853.3120 

Delancey Street Foundation: Self-help organization and residential facility supporting people in 

reentry, homeless people, and people struggling with substance abuse.  

Mailing Address: Delancey Street San Francisco 

   600 Embarcadero 

   San Francisco, CA 94107 

Phone: 415.512.5190 

Dolores Street Community Services: Provides emergency shelter, immigrant legal services, and 

support for day laborers and domestic workers.  

Mailing Address: Dolores Street Community Services 

938 Valencia Street 

San Francisco, CA 94110 

Phone: 415-282-6209 

Downs Oakland: Offers free lunch and groceries on Wednesdays from 11:00 a.m. to 12:45 pm.     

Mailing Address: Downs Oakland 

6026 Idaho Street 

Oakland, CA 94608 

Phone: 510.654.5858 

East Bay Community Law Center: Offers direct legal services in the areas of criminal record 

expungement, healthcare, public benefits, housing, and immigration.  

Mailing Address: EBCLC 

2921 Adeline Street 

Berkeley, CA 94703 

Phone: 510.548.4040 

Elise Dunn Center: Residential reentry program for men convicted of nonviolent offenses. Provides 

housing, substance abuse training, job search assistance and placement, and self-help groups.  

Elise Dunn Center 

2344 E. 15th Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

510.621.1855 

http://www.delanceystreetfoundation.org/
https://www.dscs.org/
https://www.downsoakland.org/
https://ebclc.org/


 

17 

 

Essie Justice Group: Advocates for women with incarcerated loved ones through policy campaigns, 

support groups, and community fundraising initiatives.  

Mailing Address: Essie Justice Group 

1700 Broadway Street, Suite 200 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Email: info@essiejusticegroup.org 

Fairfield Healthy Start, Family Resource Center: Provides information and referrals to 

families seeking help with employment, transportation, childcare, and other basic needs.  

Mailing Address: Fairfield Healthy Start 

1600 Kidder Avenue 

Fairfield, CA 94533 

Phone: 707.421.3224 

Fighting Back Partnership: Helps families in crisis obtain food and housing. Offers money 

management training and parenting classes.  

Mailing Address:  Greater Vallejo Family Resource Center 

   505 Santa Clara Street, 3rd Floor 

   Vallejo, CA 94590 

Phone: 707.648.4148 

Fremont Family Resource Center: Provides referrals and case management services to families 

in Fremont.  

Mailing Address: Fremont Family Resource Center 

39155 Liberty Street, Suite A110 

Fremont, CA 94538 

Phone: 510.574.2000 

Glide Unconditional Legal Clinic: Free drop-in legal clinic held Mondays and Thursdays from 

2:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m..  

Mailing Address: Glide Unconditional Legal Clinic 

   330 Ellis Street  

   San Francisco, CA 94102 

Phone: 415.674.6149 

https://essiejusticegroup.org/
mailto:info@essiejusticegroup.org
https://fight-back.org/
https://www.fremont.gov/228/Family-Resource-Center
https://www.glide.org/program/unconditional-legal-clinic/


 

18 

 

Goodwill Industries, Greater East Bay: Offers job training and job placement to people with 

limited work experience in Alameda, Contra Costa, and Solano Counties.  

Mailing Address: Goodwill Industries, Greater East Bay 

1301 30th Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Phone: 510.698.7200 

Homeless Action Center: Helps homeless, low-income, and mentally ill people access public 

benefits.  

Mailing Address: Homeless Action Center, Berkeley Office 

   3126 Shattuck Avenue 

   Berkeley, CA 94705 

Phone: 510.540.0878 

Jails to Jobs: Helps recently incarcerated people find employment. Services include job training, 

help obtaining tattoo removal, and free job interview clothes. Publishes Jails to Jobs: Seven Steps to 

Becoming Employed.  

Mailing Address: Jails to Jobs, Inc. 

   3641 Mount Diablo Blvd., #1164 

   Lafayette, CA 94549 

Jericho Project: Residential treatment program for recently incarcerated men. Provides residents 

with educational opportunities, job training, and job placement assistance.  

Mailing Address: Jericho Project 

470 Valley Drive 

Brisbane, CA 94005 

Phone: 415.349.4593 

Jewish Vocational Services: Provides job training and job placement. 

Mailing Address: Jewish Vocational Services, Bay Area 

225 Bush Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

Phone: 415.391.3600 

JobTrain Employment Services: Provides job training and job placement. 

Mailing Address: JobTrain 

   1200 O’Brien Drive 

   Menlo Park, CA 94025 

Phone: 650.330.6429 

https://eastbaygoodwill.org/
http://homelessactioncenter.org/
https://jailstojobs.org/
https://www.jvs.org/
https://www.jobtrainworks.org/


 

19 

 

Law Foundation of Silicon Valley: Provides free legal services to Silicon Valley residents. 

Services include eviction defense, housing discrimination cases, public benefits support, investigation 

of mental health facilities, and help accessing mental healthcare in county jail.  

Mailing Address: Law Foundation of Silicon Valley 

4 North Second Street, Suite 1300 

San Jose, CA 95113 

Phone: 408.293.4790  

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights: Provides free legal services in areas such as racial 

discrimination, bail bond debt, and criminal record expungement.  

Mailing Address: Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights 

   131 Steuart Street, Suite 400 

   San Francisco, CA 94105 

Phone: 415.543.9444 

Legal Aid Society of San Mateo: Offers free civil legal services to low-income people in San Mateo 

County. Helps with landlord-tenant disputes, eviction defense, and access to healthcare and public 

benefits. 

Mailing Address: Legal Aid Society of San Mateo County 

Natalie Lanam Justice Center 

330 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 123 

Redwood City, CA 94065 

Phone: 650.558.0915 

Legal Assistance for Seniors: Provides free legal services to seniors in Alameda County. Offers 

support around elder abuse, public benefits, healthcare immigration law, and housing.  

Mailing Address: Legal Assistance for Seniors 

   333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 850 

   Oakland, CA 94621 

Phone: 510.832.3040 

Legal Assistance to the Elderly: Offers free legal services to San Francisco seniors and disabled 

adults. Assists with housing issues, public benefits, elder abuse, estate planning, and access to 

healthcare.  

Mailing Address: Legal Assistance to the Elderly 

   701 Sutter Street, Second Floor 

   San Francisco, CA 94109 

Phone: 415.538.3333 

http://www.lawfoundation.org/
https://www.lccr.com/
https://www.legalaidsmc.org/
https://www.lashicap.org/
https://www.laesf.org/


 

20 

 

Lutheran Social Services of Northern California: Offers supportive services to homeless people 

in areas such as money management, case management, and housing. 

Mailing Address: Lutheran Social Services of Northern California, Concord Office 

   1465 Civic Court, Building D, Suite 810 

   Concord, CA 94520 

   Lutheran Social Services of Northern California, San Francisco Office 

   191 Golden Gate Avenue 

   San Francisco, CA 94102 

Phone: 925.825.1060 (Concord); 415.581.0891 (San Francisco) 

New Skin Adult Tattoo Removal: Offers low-cost tattoo removal.  

Mailing Address: New Skin ATR 

   2360 McKee Road, Suite 8 

   San Jose, CA 95116 

Phone: 408.899.9695 

Oakland Private Industry Council: Provides career counseling and job search assistance to 

people in reentry. 

Mailing Address: West Oakland Neighborhood Career Center 

   1801 Adeline Street, Suite 209 

   Oakland, CA 94607 

Phone: 510.419.0392 

Open Door Legal: Provides free legal services in areas such as housing support, family law, civil 

lawsuits, consumer law and debt issues, wills, criminal record expungement, and employment law. 

Mailing Address: Open Door Legal 

   4634 3rd Street 

   San Francisco CA 94124 

Phone: 415.735.4124 

Pangea Legal Services: Offers free and low-fee legal representation in immigration court 

proceedings. Emphasizes deportation defense. 

Mailing Address: Pangea, San Francisco Office 

   350 Sansome Street, Suite 650 

   San Francisco, CA 94104 

   Pangea, San Jose Office 

   855 Lenzen Avenue 

   San Jose, CA 95126 

Phone: 415.254.0475 

https://www.lssnorcal.org/
https://www.newskintr.org/
https://www.oaklandpic.org/
https://opendoorlegal.org/
https://www.pangealegal.org/


 

21 

 

Phatt Chance Community Services: Transitional housing program emphasizing sober living, 

relapse prevention, mental health support, peer mentoring, and life skills training.  

Mailing Address: Phatt Chance Community Services 

   2443 Fillmore Street, # 216 

   San Francisco, CA 94115 

Phone: 510.878.2360 Email: phattchancecommunity@gmail.com  

Positive Resource Center: Advocates for people living with HIV and AIDS. Services include 

emergency financial assistance, help accessing healthcare and public benefits, and job training.  

Mailing Address: PRC 

   170 9th Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94103 

Phone: 415.777.0333 

Prison University Project: Accredited college program at San Quentin State Prison.  

Mailing Address: Prison University Project 

   P.O. Box 492 

   San Quentin, CA 94964 

Phone: 415.455.8088 Email: info@prisonuniversityproject.org  

Prisoner Reentry Network: Hosts a biweekly Dungeons and Dragons session in San Francisco to 

connect formerly incarcerated people with other members of their community. 

Mailing Address: Prisoner Reentry Network 

   P.O. Box 71552 

   Oakland, CA 94612 

Email: info@prisonerreentrynetwork.org  

Pro Bono Project: Offers free legal advocacy in the areas of family law and debtors’ rights. Family 

law services include representation in divorce proceedings and assistance with child custody matters. 

Mailing Address: Pro Bono Project 

25 North 14th Street, Suite 506 

San Jose, CA 95112 

Phone: 408.998.5298 

http://phattchance.org/
mailto:phattchancecommunity@gmail.com
https://prcsf.org/
https://prisonuniversityproject.org/
mailto:info@prisonuniversityproject.org
https://www.prisonerreentrynetwork.org/
mailto:info@prisonerreentrynetwork.org
https://www.probonoproject.org/


 

22 

 

Project AVARY: Hosts an afterschool program and residential summer camp for children and 

teenagers with incarcerated parents. Provides support to families in crisis struggling with family 

unification issues.  

Mailing Address: Project AVARY 

P.O. Box 150088 

San Rafael, CA 94915 

Phone: 415.457.8799 

Record Clearance Project at San Jose State University: Provides free criminal record 

expungement services, including LiveScan fingerprinting, eligibility screening, mentorship, and 

representation at court hearings.  

Mailing Address: Record Clearance Project, San Jose State University 

   MacQuarrie Hall 521 

   One Washington Square 

   San Jose, CA 94192 

Phone: 408.924.7374 Email: expunge@sjsu.edu  

Reentry Council of the City and County of San Francisco: Publishes Getting Out and Staying 

Out, a free guide to resources for people returning to San Francisco from prison or jail.  

Mailing Address: Adult Probation Department 

   564 Sixth Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94103 

Email: reentry.council@sfgov.org  

Reentry Initiative for the Formerly Incarcerated: Coordinates supportive services for people in 

reentry in Contra Costa County. Assists with job training, employment, and housing. 

Phone: 510.231.8688 

Email Address: robert.rogers@bos.cccounty.us  

Reentry Today: Offers transitional housing and supportive services to people in recovery.  No 

referral needed but must make appointment to inquire about housing.  

Mailing Address:  Reentry Today 

1094 Gilman Street 

San Francisco, CA 94124 

Phone: 415.724.0311 Email: cj122252@yahoo.com   

http://www.projectavary.org/
http://www.sjsu.edu/justicestudies/programs-events/rcp/
mailto:expunge@sjsu.edu
https://sfgov.org/sfreentry/
mailto:reentry.council@sfgov.org
mailto:robert.rogers@bos.cccounty.us
mailto:cj122252@yahoo.com


 

23 

 

Renaissance Entrepreneurship Center: Offers mentorship, loans, and guidance to aspiring small 

business owners.  

Mailing Address: 

  

 

 

 

 

Phone: 415.541-8580 Email: info@rencenter.org  

Restore Oakland: Offers job training and placement for aspiring members of the Bay Area 

restaurant industry. Houses a small-business incubator program.  

Mailing Address: 1419 34th Avenue 

   Oakland, CA 94601 

Email: info@restoreoakland.org  

Roots Community Health Center: Offers wraparound healthcare services to uninsured adults 

and children living in East Oakland. Provides job training and placement. 

Mailing Address: Roots Community Health Center 

9925 International Blvd. #5 

Oakland, CA 94603 

Phone: 510.777.1177 

Rubicon: Offers direct services to people in Alameda and Contra Costa Counties. Services include 

career counseling, personal finance coaching, parenting classes, and restorative justice circles. 

Mailing Address: Rubicon, Administrative Office  

2500 Bissell Avenue 

Richmond, CA 94804 

Phone: 510.235.1516 

Safe Return Project: Aims to help recently incarcerated people reconnect with their community. 

Publishes reports on reentry issues in Contra Costa County.  

Mailing Address: Safe Return Project 

   1011 Macdonald Avenue 

   Richmond, CA 94801 

Phone: 925.237.1303 

Renaissance Soma 

275 5th Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

 

Renaissance Bayview 

India Basin Plaza 

1325-B Evans Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94124 

Renaissance Mid-Peninsula 

1848 Bay Road 

East Palo Alto, CA 94303 

 

Renaissance Richmond 

1500 MacDonald Avenue 

Richmond, CA 94801  

https://www.rencenter.org/
mailto:info@rencenter.org
http://restoreoakland.org/
mailto:info@restoreoakland.org
https://rootsclinic.org/
http://rubiconprograms.org/
https://www.safereturnprj.org/


 

24 

 

Santa Clara County Reentry Center: Offers reentry services to formerly incarcerated Santa 

Clara County residents. Services include counseling, access to clothing and computers, criminal 

record expungement, peer mentoring, case management, and referrals.  

Mailing Address: Santa Clara County Reentry Center 

   151 W. Mission Street 

   San Jose, CA 95110 

Phone: 408.535.4299 

Second Chance Tattoo Removal Clinic: Offers free laser tattoo removal to people 25 years old 

and younger. Clinic offered the last three Tuesdays of the month from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

Mailing Address: Second Chance Tattoo Removal Clinic 

   3101 Mission Street, Suite 101 

   San Francisco, CA 94110 

Phone: 415.642.4400 

Senior Adults Legal Assistance: Provides free legal assistance to elderly people in areas such as 

public benefits, long-term care, elder abuse, housing, consumer protection, incapacity planning, 

probate, and wills. Conducts legal intake at senior centers and client homes and offers an emergency 

legal hotline. 

Mailing Address: Senior Adults Legal Assistance 

   1425 Koll Circle, Suite 109 

   San Jose, CA 95112 

Phone: 408.295.5991 

Senior Ex-Offender Program: Provides counseling, referrals, support groups, and wrap-around 

services to seniors, both before and after their release from prison.  

Mailing Address: Senior Ex-Offender Program 

   c/o Ceyante Pennix 

   5600 A Third Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94124 

Phone: 415.822.1444 Email: ceyante.pennix@bhpmss.org  

Social Justice Collaborative: Provides direct legal services to low-income non-citizens. Practice 

areas include immigration appeals, deportation defense, criminal defense, warrant removal, and 

post-conviction relief. Drop-in legal clinics held at Main Office Tuesday and Wednesday starting at 

9:00 a.m.  

Mailing Address: Social Justice Collaborative, Main Office 

   1832 Second Street 

   Berkeley, CA 94710 

Phone: 510.992.3964 

https://www.sccgov.org/sites/reentry/resourcecenter/Pages/Resource-Center.aspx
https://carecensf.org/programs/tattoo-removal-clinic/
http://www.sala.org/
https://bhpmss.org/senior-ex-offender-program/
mailto:ceyante.pennix@bhpmss.org
https://www.socialjusticecollaborative.org/


 

25 

 

Swords to Plowshares: Provides job training, housing, financial support, and legal services to 

veterans in the Bay Area. Legal services are limited to assistance obtaining Department of Veteran 

Affairs benefits and military discharge upgrades.  

Mailing Address: Swords to Plowshares 

   1060 Howard Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94103 

Phone: 415.252.4788 

The Bread Project: Trains people in bakery production, then provides career coaching and 

placement with employer partners. Houses a culinary business incubator for aspiring food-business 

owners.  

Mailing Address: Bread Project 

   1614 University Avenue 

   Berkeley, CA 94703 

Phone: 510.594.1702 

Toolworks: Offers job placement, training, and coaching in fields such as janitorial services, baking, 

and recycling.  

Mailing Address: Toolworks, Main Office 

   25 Kearny Street, Suite 400 

   San Francisco, CA 94108 

Phone: 415.733.0990 

Tri-Cities Health Center: Nonprofit community health center serving low-income and uninsured 

individuals in Fremont, Hayward, Union City, Newark, and San Leandro. Services include acute 

illness diagnosis, development of dietary plans, senior health screening, and assistance obtaining 

medication.  

Mailing Address: Tri-Cities Health Center 

   39500 Liberty Street 

   Fremont, CA 94538 

Phone: 510.770.8040 

Tri-City Volunteers: Provides emergency groceries and bag lunches to families in Alameda County.  

Mailing Address: Tri-City Volunteers – Thrift Store and Food Bank 

   37350 Joseph Street 

   Fremont, CA 94536 

Phone: 510.793.4583 

https://www.swords-to-plowshares.org/
https://breadproject.org/
https://www.toolworks.org/
https://tri-cityhealth.org/
https://www.tri-cityvolunteers.org/


 

26 

 

Volunteers of America, Bay Area Reentry Program: Provides recently incarcerated people with 

job training, educational resources, and housing assistance. 

Mailing Address:  Volunteers of America 

   624 14th Street 

   Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 510.419.0360 

Young Women’s Freedom Center: Provides leadership and training opportunities for currently 

and formerly incarcerated women of color.  

Mailing Address: Young Women’s Freedom Center, San Francisco 

832 Folsom Street, Suite 700 

San Francisco, CA 94107 

Young Women’s Freedom Center, Oakland 

3234 Grand Ave 

Oakland, CA 94610 

Young Women’s Freedom Center, San Jose 

1694 Adrian Way 

San Jose, CA 95122 

Phone: 415.703.8800 Email: info@youngwomenfree.org  

YWCA Silicon Valley: Offers individual and group therapy, crisis intervention, emergency shelter, 

and some support with family law matters. 

Mailing Address:  YWCA Silicon Valley 

   375 South Third Street 

   San Jose, CA 95112 

Phone: 800.572.2782 Email: info@ywca-sv.org  

  

https://www.voa-ncnn.org/bay-area
https://www.youngwomenfree.org/
mailto:info@youngwomenfree.org
https://ywca-sv.org/
mailto:info@ywca-sv.org


 

27 

 

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA 

 

America Works of California: Offers job training and placement.  

Mailing Address: Fresno Office 

   1330 L Street 

   Fresno, CA 93721 

California Rural Legal Assistance: Free legal services for low-income residents in education, 

employment, labor, housing, and healthcare. Connects indigenous and rural communities with 

training opportunities in leadership development. 

Mailing Address: 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Phone: 510.267.0762 

Central Calif. Legal Services: Legal assistance for low-income persons regarding healthcare, 

housing, family violence, employment, immigration, public benefits, seniors. and veterans.  

Mailing Address:

   

 

 

Phone: 800.675.8001  

Greater Bakersfield Legal Assistance: Free civil legal services for low-income people in Kern 

County regarding housing, domestic violence, family law, healthcare, and public benefits. 

Mailing Address: Bakersfield Legal Assistance 

615 California Avenue 

Bakersfield, CA 93304 

Phone: 888.292.4252 

CRLA, Arvin Office 

211 Bear Mountain Blvd. 

Arvin, CA 93203 

 

CRLA, Delano Office 

601 High Street, Suite C 

Delano, CA, 93215 

CRLA, Fresno Office  

3747 E. Shields Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93726 

 

CRLA, Modesto Office 

1111 I Street, Suite 310 

Modesto, CA 95354 

 

CRLA, Santa Maria Office 

2050 G South Broadway 

Santa Maria, CA 93454 

CRLA, Madera Office 

126 North B Street 

Madera, CA 93638 

 

CRLA, San Luis Obispo Office 

175 Santa Rosa Street 

San Luis Obispo, CA 93405 

CCLS, Fresno Office 

2115 Kern Street, Suite 200 

Fresno, CA 93721 

    

CCLS, Merced Office 

1640 “N” Street, Suite 200 

Merced, CA 95340 

CCLS, Visalia Office 

2025 W Feemster Avenue 

Visalia, CA 93277 

http://americaworks.com/
https://www.crla.org/
https://www.centralcallegal.org/
https://www.gbla.org/


 

28 

 

LOS ANGELES 

 

A Better Way In-Home Care: Pairs elderly and disabled people with in-home caregivers in the Los 

Angeles area. 

Phone: 323.650.2211 

Anti-Recidivism Coalition (ARC): Offers in-prison programming and reentry services, including 

counseling, housing assistance, and career coaching.  

Mailing Address: ARC 

1320 East 7th Street, Suite 260 

Los Angeles, CA 90021 

Phone: 213.955.5885 Email: info@antirecidivism.org   

A New Way of Life Reentry Project: Helps women in reentry secure identification, public 

benefits, housing, and job training. Supports women with substance abuse issues. Helps mothers 

reconnect with their children upon release. Provides criminal record expungements. 

Mailing Address: A New Way of Life Reentry Project 

P.O. Box 875288 

Los Angeles, CA 90087 

Phone: 323.563.3575 Email: info@anewwayoflife.org 

Bet Tzedek: Provides free legal services to low-income Los Angeles residents in crisis. Services 

include support for seniors, transgender people, the homeless, and laborers.   

Mailing Address: Bet Tzedek 

3250 Wilshire Blvd., 13th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone: 323.939.0506   

California Coalition for Women Prisoners: Grassroots social justice organization working to 

challenge the institutional violence inflicted on people in California women’s prisons. Members 

include people inside and outside prison.  

Mailing Address: CCWP, Los Angeles Chapter 

P.O. Box 291585 

Los Angeles, CA 90029 

Email: info@womenprisoners.org 

https://abetterwayinhomecare.com/
https://antirecidivism.org/
mailto:info@antirecidivism.org
http://anewwayoflife.org/
mailto:info@anewwayoflife.org
https://www.bettzedek.org/
https://womenprisoners.org/
mailto:info@womenprisoners.org


 

29 

 

Center for Employment Opportunities: Offers employment services to recently incarcerated 

individuals, including job readiness training, job coaching, and job placement.  

Mailing Address:

   

 

Center for Health Justice: Provides health education and supportive services to Los Angeles 

residents in reentry. Services include counseling, peer education, and assistance obtaining health 

coverage and public benefits.  

Mailing Address: Center for Health Justice 

900 Avila Street, Suites 102 and 301 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Phone: 213.229.0985 

Center for Restorative Justice Works: Aims to reconnect families separated by crime and the 

criminal justice system. Organizes Camp Suzanne, a weeklong summer camp for incarcerated 

mothers and their children. 

Mailing Address: Center for Restorative Justice Works 

2350 West Beverly Boulevard, Suite 200 

Montebello, CA 90640 

Phone: 818.980.7714 Email: info@crjw.us 

Central American Resource Center, Los Angeles: Provides low-cost immigration services. 

Mailing Address: Central American Resource Center  

   2845 W. 7th Street 

   Los Angeles, CA 90005 

Phone: 562.946.2425 

Chrysalis: Provides training around job preparation, resume creation, and interviewing. Connects 

program participants to temporary jobs and assists with work wardrobe, computer research, and 

transportation.  

Mailing Address: Chrysalis, Downtown Los Angeles Office (Main Branch) 

   522 South Main Street 

   Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Phone: 213.806.6300 Email: hire@changelives.org  

CEO, Los Angeles Office 

1320 East 7th Street, Suite 260 

Los Angeles, CA 90021 

CEO, San Bernardino Office 

1630 South East Street, Suite A 

San Bernardino, CA 92408 

https://ceoworks.org/
https://www.centerforhealthjustice.org/
https://www.crjw.us/
mailto:info@crjw.us
https://www.carecen-la.org/
https://changelives.org/
mailto:hire@changelives.org


 

30 

 

Clean Slate Incorporation: Provides formerly- incarcerated people with mental health counseling, 

anger management classes, and low-cost tattoo removal.  

Mailing Address: Clean Slate Incorporation 

22150 Wardham Avenue 

Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716 

Phone: 562.945.9111 

Community Legal Aid SoCal: Offers free legal services to low-income people in Los Angeles and 

Orange Counties. Services include assistance with divorce, child custody, visitation, and 

conservatorship, eviction defense, foreclosure assistance, housing discrimination, and criminal record 

expungement. 

Mailing Address: Community Legal Aid SoCal, Main Office 

   2101 North Tustin Avenue 

   Santa Ana, CA 92705 

Phone: 800.834.5001 

Delancey Street Foundation: Self-help organization and residential facility that supports people 

in reentry, homeless people, and people struggling with substance abuse.  

Mailing Address: Delancey Street Los Angeles  

   400 North Vermont Avenue 

   Los Angeles, CA 90004 

Phone: 323.662.4888 

Friends Outside: Offers self-help programming for incarcerated parents and fathers in reentry. 

Helps with job placement. 

Mailing Address: Friends Outside 

261 East Colorado Blvd., Suite 217 

Pasadena, CA 91101 

Phone: 626.795.7607 Email: info@friendsoutsidela.org   

Get on the Bus Day: Provides children of incarcerated parents with free transportation to prisons. 

Mailing Address: Get on the Bus 

6400 Laurel Canyon Blvd., Suite 304 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 

Phone: 818.980.7714 Email: info@getonthebus.us     

https://www.cleanslatela.org/
https://www.communitylegalsocal.org/
http://www.delanceystreetfoundation.org/
http://www.friendsoutsidela.org/
mailto:info@friendsoutsidela.org
https://crjw.us/programs/get-on-the-bus/
mailto:info@getonthebus.us


 

31 

 

Harriet Buhai Center for Family Law: Provides free family law assistance to low-income Los 

Angeles residents. Handles issues around child custody, child support, paternity tests, divorce, and 

spousal support.  

Mailing Address: Harriett Buhai Center for Family Law 

   3250 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 710 

   Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone: 213.388.7515 

Human Potential Consultants: Offers job placement and training to veterans and people on 

parole. 

Mailing Address: Human Potential Consultants  

500 East Carson Plaza Drive, Suite 119 

Carson, CA 90746 

Phone: 310.756.1560 Email: lhaynes@hpcemployment.com  

Inner City Law Center: Provides free legal services to low-income individuals and families, 

focusing primarily on housing issues and homelessness.  

Mailing Address: Inner City Law Center 

   1309 East Seventh Street 

   Los Angeles, CA 90021 

Phone: 213.891.2880 

Innocence Matters: Represents people wrongly convicted in Los Angeles County. To be eligible, 

must be factually innocent, willing to take and pass a polygraph test, and rejected by the California 

Innocence Project.  

Mailing Address: Innocence Matters 

   P.O. Box 1098 

   Torrance, CA 90505 

Phone: 310.755.2518 Email: team@innocencematters.org  

Jewish Vocational Services: Offers job training and placement.  

Mailing Address: Jewish Vocational Services, Southern California 

6505 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200 

Los Angeles, CA 90048 

Phone: 323.761.8888 

https://www.hbcfl.org/
https://hpci.net/en/
mailto:lhaynes@hpcemployment.com
http://www.innercitylaw.org/
http://www.innocencematters.org/
mailto:team@innocencematters.org
https://www.jvs-socal.org/


 

32 

 

Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles: Offers free civil legal services to low-income people in the 

Los Angeles area. Services include criminal record expungement, driver’s license reinstatement, 

support with child custody issues, eviction defense, and housing discrimination cases.   

Mailing Address: Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles, Ron Olson Justice Center 

   1550 W. 8th Street 

   Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Phone: 800.399.4529 

Los Angeles Regional Reentry Partnership (LARP): Provides referrals and information to 

people in reentry.  

Mailing Address: Los Angeles Regional Reentry Partnership 

   2202 South Figueroa Street, #717 

   Los Angeles, CA 90007 

Email: info@lareentry.org  

Mental Health Advocacy Services: Offers legal representation to people living with mental 

disabilities. Practice areas include housing discrimination, public benefits, and access to mental 

health services.  

Mailing Address: Mental Health Advocacy Services 

   3255 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 902 

   Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone: 213.389.2077 

Neighborhood Legal Services of Los Angeles County: Provides free legal assistance to low 

income people in Los Angeles County. Services include eviction defense, support with housing 

discrimination claims, help accessing public benefits, debtors’ rights, and representation in disputes 

with employers. 

Mailing Address: Neighborhood Legal Services, Glendale Office 

1102 East Chevy Chase Drive 

Glendale, CA 91205 

Phone: 800.433.6251 

Pepperdine Legal Aid Clinic: Offers reentry legal services, including criminal record 

expungement and warrant resolution. Assists with public benefits. Offers support around issues 

such as child support, custody, and visitation. 

Mailing Address: Pepperdine School of Law, Legal Aid Clinic 

   24255 Pacific Coast Highway 

   Malibu, CA 90263 

Phone: 310.506.4611 

https://lafla.org/
https://www.lareentry.org/
mailto:info@lareentry.org
http://mhas-la.org/
https://www.nlsla.org/
https://law.pepperdine.edu/experiential-learning/clinical-education/clinics/legal-aid-clinic/


 

33 

 

Project 180: Offers reentry case management, counseling, and peer mentorship. Helps with access 

to public benefits, family reunification, employment, and housing.  

Mailing Address: Project 180, Downtown Headquarters  

   470 East Third Street, Suite C 

   Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Phone: 213.620.5712 Email: info@project180la.com  

Project Return Peer Support Network: Supports people living with mental illness. Provides 

opportunities for socializing, education, and community engagement. Offers self-help groups, 

emergency shelter, a support hotline, and assistance with employment and housing.  

Mailing Address: Project Return 

2677 1/2 Zoe Avenue, Suite 304 

Huntington Park, CA 90255 

Phone: 323.346.0960 

St. Vincent de Paul of Los Angeles: Offers case management and social service referrals. Helps 

with housing, employment, education, transportation, food, and personal development. Operates 

emergency housing for homeless men in Los Angeles. 

Mailing Address: St. Vincent de Paul of Los Angeles 

210 North Avenue 21 

Los Angeles, CA 90031 

Phone: 323.224.6287 Email: socialservices@svdpla.org  

Victory Outreach Recovery Home: Free residential Christian recovery program for people 

struggling with substance abuse.  

Mailing Address: Victory Outreach Recovery Home 

   5110 Huntington Drive South 

   Los Angeles, CA 90032 

Phone: 323.225.5490 

 

  

https://www.project180la.com/
mailto:info@project180la.com
http://www.prpsn.org/
https://svdpla.org/
mailto:socialservices@svdpla.org
http://www.voeaglerock.org/victory-homes.html


 

34 

 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 

 

Center for Employment Opportunities: Offers employment services to recently incarcerated 

individuals, including job readiness training, job coaching, and job placement.  

CEO, San Diego Office 

450 A Street, Suite 300 

San Diego, CA 92101 

212.422.4430 

 

California Rural Legal Assistance: Provides low-income California residents with free legal 

services in the areas of education, employment, labor, housing, and healthcare. Connects indigenous 

and rural communities with training opportunities in leadership development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Legal Aid SoCal: Offers legal services and representation to low-income people in Los 

Angeles and Orange Counties. Services include assistance with divorce, child custody, visitation, and 

conservatorship, eviction defense, foreclosure assistance, housing discrimination, and criminal record 

expungement. 

Community Legal Aid SoCal, Main Office 

2101 North Tustin Avenue 

Santa Ana, CA 92705 

800.834.5001 

 

Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association Legal Aid: Operates free legal clinics in Riverside 

and San Bernardino Counties. Services include family law assistance, criminal record expungement, 

and support with landlord-tenant disputes.  

Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association Legal Aid 

2060 University Avenue, Suite 113 

Riverside, CA 92507 

951.369.3009 

 

Legal Aid Society of San Diego: Offers civil legal services to low-income people in San Diego 

County. Helps with access to healthcare, eviction defense, housing discrimination, public benefits, 

and child custody/visitation issues.  

Legal Aid Society of San Diego 

110 South Euclid Avenue 

San Diego, CA 92114 

877.LEGAL AID (877.534.2524) 

Coachella Office 

1460 6th Street 

P.O. Box 35 

Coachella, CA 92236 

 

CRLA, El Centro Office 

499 Broadway Street 

El Centro, CA 92243 

CRLA, Vista Office 

640 Civic Center Dr. #108 

Vista, CA 92084 

CRLA, Oxnard Office 

338 South A Street 

Oxnard, CA 93030 

 

 

CRLA, Santa Maria Office 

2050 G South Broadway 

Santa Maria, CA 93454 

 

 

 

https://ceoworks.org/our-offices/san-diego/
https://www.crla.org/
https://www.communitylegalsocal.org/
https://iella.org/
https://www.lassd.org/


 

35 

 

Lutheran Social Services of Southern California: Offers emergency, supportive, and 

transitional services to homeless people in Southern California. Provides free food and clothing, 

showers, temporary shelter, and transportation assistance. Helps people obtain dental care, glasses, 

and prescription medicine. Offers counseling, self-help, eviction support, reentry case management, 

and referral services.   

Mailing Address: Lutheran Social Services of Southern California 

215 N. Lemon Street, Unit A 

Fullerton, CA 92832 

Phone: 877.577.7267 

Metro Community Ministries: Offers mentoring services and job placement to recently 

incarcerated people.   

Mailing Address: Metro Community Ministries 

   660 South 3rd Street 

   P.O. Box 2423 

   El Cajon, CA 92021 

Phone: 619.387.8238 

San Diego Volunteer Lawyer Program: Free civil legal services to low-income families, seniors, 

persons with disabilities, and domestic violence survivors in San Diego County. Helps with child 

custody/visitation, landlord-tenant, public benefits, estate planning, and access to HIV/AIDS care.  

Mailing Address: San Diego Volunteer Lawyer Program 

707 Broadway Street, Suite 1400 

San Diego, CA 92101 

Phone: 619.235.5656 Email: info@sdvlp.org  

Second Chance – Reentry Services: Supportive services to people in reentry. Offers job training 

and placement, transitional housing, mental health support, and personal finance education.  

Mailing Address: Second Chance 

   6145 Imperial Avenue 

   San Diego, CA 92114 

Phone: 619.234.8888 

Urban League of San Diego County, Prison Re-entry Program: Matches formerly incarcerated 

women with employment opportunities. Offers counseling, group classes, and support around 

housing, substance abuse treatment, and family reunification. 

Mailing Address: Urban League of San Diego County, Prison Re-entry Program 

   4305 University Avenue, Suite 360 

   San Diego, CA 92105 

Phone: 619.266.6237 Email: kea@sdul.org  

https://www.lsssc.org/
https://metrocommunityministries.org/
https://www.sdvlp.org/
mailto:info@sdvlp.org
https://www.secondchanceprogram.org/
https://www.sdul.org/
mailto:kea@sdul.org


 

36 

 

STATEWIDE / MULTIPLE PRISONS 

 

211: Provides referrals to local health and human services agencies, such as soup kitchens, health 

clinics, shelters, and residential treatment programs.  

Phone: 211 

California Families to Abolish Solitary Confinement: Collaborates with people in prison to end 

solitary confinement. Shares letters from incarcerated people about their experiences in solitary 

confinement with legislators and the general public.  

Mailing Address: California Families to Abolish Solitary Confinement 

8018 E. Santa Ana Canyon Road, Suite 100 #213 

Anaheim, CA 92808 

Phone: 714.290.9077 

California Innocence Project: Aims to free wrongfully-convicted, factually- innocent prisoners. 

Accepts cases from the following counties: Imperial, Kern, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San 

Bernardino, San Diego, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura. Case screening 

questionnaires can be found online.   

Mailing Address: California Innocence Project 

225 Cedar Street 

San Diego, CA 92101 

Phone: 619.525.1485 

California Prison Focus: Publishes Prison Focus, a quarterly newsletter free to people in solitary 

confinement. 

Mailing Address: California Prison Focus 

4408 Market Street, Suite A 

Oakland, CA 94608 

Phone: 510.342.9560 

California Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offender Laws: Advocates for more humane and 

compassionate policies for people convicted of sex offenses. Services include support groups and a 

daily support hotline, which is live from 10 a.m. to 10 p.m. 

Mailing Address: California Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offender Laws, ACLU 

Building 

1313 W. 8th Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Phone: 818.305.5984  Email: hotline@thesupporthotline.org     

https://solitarywatch.org/cfasc/
https://californiainnocenceproject.org/
http://newest.prisons.org/
https://all4consolaws.org/category/california/
mailto:hotline@thesupporthotline.org


 

37 

 

Center for Human Rights and Constitutional Law: Provides support for California prisoners in 

solitary confinement, connects people to immigration services, and helps vulnerable groups obtain 

emergency housing.  

Mailing Address: Center for Human Rights and Constitutional Law 

256 S. Occidental Blvd. 

Los Angeles, CA 90057 

Phone: 213.388.8693  

California’s Parole Suitability Hearing Support: Offers free support to people preparing for 

parole hearings. Reviews transcripts from past hearings and provides feedback.  

Mailing Address:  California’s Parole Suitability Hearing Support 

P.O. Box 1933 

Chino, CA 91708 

Phone: 805.6.CAPSHS Email: CAParoleSuitabilityHearingSupp@yahoo.com   

Center for Children of Incarcerated Parents: Offers a free parenting correspondence course to 

people in prison, as well as free publications and resources. Advises incarcerated parents and helps 

them maintain relationships with their children. Offers therapy to incarcerated mothers and their 

young children.  

Mailing Address: Center for Children of Incarcerated Parents 

   P.O. Box 41-286 

   Eagle Rock, CA 90041 

Phone: 626.449.2470 Email: ccip@earthlink.net   

Defy Ventures: Training program for currently and formerly incarcerated people. Classes 

emphasize employment, entrepreneurship, skills training, and personal development. Northern 

California Branch services Pleasant Valley State Prison, Valley State Prison, and Correctional 

Training Facility. Southern California Branch serves Avenal, California City Correctional Facility, 

California Institute for Women, California State Prison – Los Angeles County, Kern Valley State 

Prison, and Richard J. Donovan. 

Mailing Address:  Defy Ventures, Northern California Branch 

   P.O. Box 7913 

   Berkeley, CA 94707 

Phone: 800.680.0563 

Department of Veteran Affairs: Assists veterans in reentry with access to healthcare and public 

benefits, provides referrals and case management, and publishes the Guidebook for Incarcerated 

California Veterans. 

Mailing Address: Differs by county. Have a loved one visit their website for more 

information.  

https://www.centerforhumanrights.org/
mailto:CAParoleSuitabilityHearingSupp@yahoo.com
mailto:ccip@earthlink.net
https://defyventures.org/
http://www.calvet.ca.gov/


 

38 

 

East Bay Prisoner Support: Provides free, radical political literature to people in prison. 

Mailing Address: East Bay Prisoner Support 

P.O. Box 22449 

Oakland, CA 94609  

Equal Justice Society: Advocates for people in prison whose Constitutional rights have been 

violated. 

Mailing Address: Equal Justice Society 

1939 Harrison Street, Suite 818 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 415.288.8700 Email: info@equaljusticesociety.org  

Federal Receiver: Tasked with ensuring medical care in California prisons meets Constitutional 

standards. People under the control of the CDCR (and/or their families and advocates) can write to 

or call the Federal Receiver if they are concerned about the quality of healthcare they are receiving.  

Mailing Address: California Prison Receivership 

   P.O. Box 588500 

   Elk Grove, CA 95758 

Phone: 916-691-3000 

Five Keys Charter School: Operates accredited charter schools out of California jails in seven 

counties: San Francisco, Los Angeles, Alameda, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano, and San 

Bernardino. Students can obtain high school diplomas and college education. Provides wrap-around 

services to people in reentry. 

 

Mailing Address: Five Keys Charter School, Main Office 

   70 Oak Grove Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94107 

Phone: 415.734.3310 

Hepatitis C Support Project: Aims to educate and support people living with Hepatitis C.  

Mailing Address: Hepatitis C Support Project 

   P.O. Box 15144 

   Sacramento, CA 95813 

Phone: 916.822.4455 

Homeboy Hotline: Provides support and resources to people in their first 72 hours of release from 

prison.   

Phone: 415.685.1653 

https://eastbayprisonersupport.wordpress.com/
https://equaljusticesociety.org/
mailto:info@equaljusticesociety.org
https://www.fivekeyscharter.org/
http://www.hcvadvocate.org/
https://homeboyhotline.org/


 

39 

 

Insight Garden Program: Offers gardening and landscaping training to people at San Quentin 

State, Prison, California State Prison-Solano, California Medical Facility – Solano, and California 

State Prison – Los Angeles.  

Mailing Address: Insight Garden Program 

2081 Center Street 

Berkeley, CA 94704 

Phone: 415.854.0067 

Insight Prison Project: Self-help program for people in state prison, emphasizing mind/body 

connections, emotional intelligence, critical thinking, and self-awareness. Hosts restorative justice 

circles. 

Mailing Address: Insight Prison Project 

   P.O. Box 29 

   San Quentin, CA 94694 

Phone: 415.459.9800 Email: info@insightprisonproject.org  

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children: Publishes manuals on various legal topics relevant 

to incarcerated people and their loved ones, with an emphasis on family law issues. Free manuals 

available to incarcerated people upon request. 

Mailing Address: Legal Services for Prisoners with Children 

4400 Market Street 

Oakland, ca 94608 

Phone: 415.255.7036 Email: info@prisonerswithchildren.org  

Lesbian and Gay Insurrection: Publishes UltraViolet, an LGBTQ-rights newspaper. Free to 

people in prison.  

Mailing Address: LAGAI 

   3543 18th Street, #26 

   San Francisco, CA 94110 

Email: info@lagai.org  

Life Support Alliance: Helps lifers with parole suitability. Educates family members and the 

public about the parole system. Publishes the California Lifer Newsletter, free to people in prison. 

Offers self-help programs for lifers and seminars for their loved ones. 

Mailing Address: Life Support Alliance 

P.O. Box 277 

Rancho Cordova, CA 95741 

Phone: 916.402.3750 Email: staff@lifesupportaliance.org  

http://insightgardenprogram.org/
http://www.insightprisonproject.org/
mailto:info@insightprisonproject.org
https://www.prisonerswithchildren.org/
mailto:info@prisonerswithchildren.org
mailto:info@lagai.org
https://www.lifesupportalliance.org/
mailto:staff@lifesupportaliance.org


 

40 

 

National HIRE Network: Publishes resources on barriers to reentry and how to get a job with a 

criminal record.  

Mailing Address: National HIRE Network 

   225 Varick Street 

   New York, NY 10014 

Phone: 212.243.1313 

Prison Activist Resource Center: Produces the Prisoner Support Directory, a free resource packet 

for incarcerated people available on request. Encourages people in prison to send letters about prison 

conditions, hunger strikes, or any other issues of interest to the general public.  

Mailing Address:  Prison Activist Resource Center 

P.O. Box 70447 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 510.893.4648 Email: info@prisonactivist.org  

Prisoner Reentry Network: Provides support to people in reentry and people preparing for 

release. Offers advice on getting home, obtaining food and shelter, and finding a job.  

Mailing Address: Prisoner Reentry Network 

   P.O. Box 71552 

   Oakland, CA 94612 

Email: info@prisonerreentrynetwork.org  

Prison Library Project: Provides free educational and self-help literature to people in prison.  

Mailing Address: Prison Library Project, Claremont Forum 

586 West First Street 

Claremont, CA 91711 

Phone: 909.626.3066 Email: claremontforum@gmail.com  

Prisoners Literature Project: Sends free books to people in prison upon request.  

Mailing Address: Prisoners Literature Project, c/o Bound Together Books 

   1369 Haight Street 

   San Francisco, CA 94117 

Phone: 510.437.0257 

Prison Law Office: Provides free direct legal services in order to improve conditions of 

confinement. Publishes California Prison and Parole Law Handbook, as well as handouts on 

resentencing, post-conviction relief, parole, and 602 administrative appeals.  

Mailing Address:  Prison Law Office, General Delivery 

San Quentin, CA 94964 

https://hirenetwork.org/
https://www.prisonactivist.org/
mailto:info@prisonactivist.org
https://prisonuniversityproject.org/
mailto:info@prisonerreentrynetwork.org
http://www.claremontforum.org/prison-library-project/
mailto:claremontforum@gmail.com
http://www.prisonlit.org/about/
https://prisonlaw.com/


 

41 

 

Prison Yoga Project: Offers correspondence courses to people in prison on yoga and meditation.  

Mailing Address: Prison Yoga Project 

   P.O. Box 415 

   Bolinas, CA 94924 

Project Rebound: Helps formerly-incarcerated students graduate with a degree from California 

State University. Offers academic and financial counseling, peer mentoring, tutoring, and career 

coaching. Available on the following campuses: San Francisco State, CSU Bakersfield, CSU Fresno, 

CSU Fullerton, CSU Los Angeles, CSU San Diego, CSU Sacramento, and CSU San Bernardino. 

Mailing Address:  Project Rebound, San Francisco State University 

1650 Holloway Ave, T-138 

San Francisco, CA 94132 

Phone: 415.405.0954 Email: projectrebound@asi.sfsu.edu  

Proyecto Common Touch: Assists female parolees facing parole revocation. 

Mailing Address: Proyecto Common Touch 

830 Allston Way 

Berkeley, CA 94710 

Phone: 510.409.1662 Email: tommyescarcega@proyectocommontouch.org  

Ride Home Program: Meets people at the prison gates on the day of their release, provides 

transportation to transitional housing, and guides them through their first hours and days in the 

community.  

Phone: 650.721.2622 Email: milenab@stanford.edu  

Root and Rebound: Trains people in reentry and their advocates on various legal issues. Publishes 

Roadmap to Reentry, a free comprehensive legal guide for people in reentry, as well as specialized 

toolkits on reentry planning and education. Offers a free reentry legal hotline every Friday from 9:00 

a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and answers reentry questions by mail. Provides direct legal services to people in 

reentry.  

Mailing Address: Root & Rebound 

   1730 Franklin Street, Suite 300 

   Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: 510.279.4662 Email: info@rootandrebound.org  

https://prisonyoga.org/
http://asi.sfsu.edu/asprograms/project-rebound/
mailto:projectrebound@asi.sfsu.edu
mailto:tommyescarcega@proyectocommontouch.org
mailto:milenab@stanford.edu
http://rootandrebound.org/
mailto:info@rootandrebound.org


 

42 

 

Sentencing and Justice Reform Advocacy: Publishes SHRA Advocate, a newsletter that 

provides updates on policy issues relevant to people in California prisons. Prisoners may obtain six 

issues (one year) of SJRA Advocate for $12 (or 25 Forever stamps), or four stamps for a single issue. 

For all others the cost is $15 for six issues. 

Mailing Address: Sentencing and Justice Reform Advocacy 

   P.O. Box 71 

   Olivehurst, CA 95961 

Phone: 530.329.8566 Email: yeswecanchange3x@aol.com  

Set Free Prison Ministries: Offers bible study correspondence course to people in prison.  

Mailing Address: Set Free Prison Ministries 

   P.O. Box 5440 

   Riverside, CA 92517 

Phone: 951.729.5499 

Siddha Yoga Prison Project: Offers a free yoga home study course to incarcerated people.  

Mailing Address: Prison Project 

   P.O. Box 99140 

   Emeryville, CA 94662 

Phone: 510.898.2700 Email: prisonproject@siddhayoga.org  

Stanford University Three Strikes Project: Represents people serving life sentences under the 

Three Strikes law. Litigates civil rights cases challenging mandatory minimums and unfair prison 

conditions.  

Mailing Address: Stanford Law School Three Strikes Project 

   c/o Michael Romano 

   Crown Quadrangle 

   599 Nathan Abbott Way 

   Stanford, CA 94305 

Email: mromano@stanford.edu 

Transgender Law Center: Trans-led organization working to end discrimination against 

transgender people, including discrimination related to prison and policing.  

Mailing Address: Transgender Law Center 

   P.O. Box 70976 

   Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone (Accepts Collect Calls): 510.380.8229 

mailto:yeswecanchange3x@aol.com
https://www.setfreeprisonministries.org/
https://www.siddhayoga.org/syda-foundation/prison-project
mailto:prisonproject@siddhayoga.org
https://law.stanford.edu/stanford-justice-advocacy-project/
mailto:mromano@stanford.edu
https://transgenderlawcenter.org/


 

43 

 

TGI Justice Project: Offers a reentry cohort program for transgender, gender non-conforming, and 

intersex people returning to the community. Publishes Still we Rise, a prison resource guide, as well 

as A Transgender/Gender Non-Conforming Guide to Parole Preparation.  

Mailing Address: TGI Justice Project 

   370 Turk Street, #370 

   San Francisco, CA 94102 

Uncommon Law: Provides free or low-cost parole hearing representation for people serving life 

sentences. Offers written consultations to improve chances after a denial. Challenges parole denials 

and governor reversals in court.  

Mailing Address: UnCommon Law 

   220 4th Street, Suite 103 

   Oakland, CA 94607 

Phone: 510.271.0310   

University of the Pacific, Prisoner Civil Rights Mediation Clinic: Represents prisoners whose 

constitutional or federal rights have been violated. 

Mailing Address: University of the Pacific McGeorge School of Law 

   ATTN: Professor Kristin Capritto 

   3200 Fifth Avenue 

   Sacramento, CA 95817 

Phone: 916.739.7191 Email: kcapritto@downeybrand.com  

  

http://www.tgijp.org/
https://www.uncommonlaw.org/
https://www.mcgeorge.edu/students/academics/experiential-learning/legal-clinics/prisoner-civil-rights-mediation-clinic
mailto:kcapritto@downeybrand.com


 

44 

 

INDEX 

  

career coaching, 10, 14, 20, 23, 25, 28, 29, 34, 

41 

case management, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, 33, 

35, 37 

child custody, 11, 21, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35 

child support, 31, 32 

childcare, 11, 17 

clothing, 14, 18, 24, 29, 35 

computer access, 10, 24, 29 

conservatorships, 9, 11, 30, 34 

constitutional issues, 36, 37, 38, 43 

counseling, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 21, 24, 26, 28, 29, 

30, 33, 35, 37 

criminal record expungement, 10, 11, 15, 16, 

19, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32, 34, 40 

disability, 19, 28, 32, 33, 35 

discrimination, 9, 19, 30, 32, 34, 42 

domestic violence, 12, 27, 35 

driver’s license reinstatement, 8, 32 

drop-in legal clinics, 12, 17, 24, 34 

education, 8, 9, 13, 21, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35, 38, 

39, 41, 42 

elderly, 9, 11, 13, 19, 24, 27, 28, 35 

emergency services and assistance, 11, 13, 14, 

16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 33, 35, 36, 37 

employment, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 

20, 22, 27, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37 

estate planning, 19 

eviction, 15, 19, 30, 32, 34, 35 

family law, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 26, 27, 

30, 31, 34, 39 

family reunification, 12, 22, 28, 29, 33, 35, 37 

foreclosure, 30, 34 

guardianships, 11 

healthcare, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 

25, 27, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 

HIV & AIDS, 12, 21, 35 

homeless, 9, 15, 16, 18, 20, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35 

hotlines, 11, 24, 33, 36, 41 

housing, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 

22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37 

immigration, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 

27, 29, 37 

innocence, 9, 31, 36 

job placement, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 23, 25, 27, 

29, 30, 31, 34, 35 

job search, 10, 16, 20 

job training, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 

26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39 

landlord-tenant, 13, 14, 15, 19, 30, 32, 34, 35 

lifers, 39, 42, 43 

mental health, 8, 19, 21, 30, 32, 33, 35 

mentorship, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 33, 35, 41 

parenting classes, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 23, 

37 

parole, 31, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43 

personal finance, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 23, 

24, 32, 35 

prison, 10, 13, 22, 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 

43 

public benefits, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 

27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37 

reentry services, 9, 12, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 28, 

30, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43 

referrals, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 24, 32, 33, 35, 

36, 37 

restorative justice, 23, 39 

self-help, 11, 16, 21, 26, 28, 30, 33, 37, 39 

substance abuse, 8, 9, 16, 21, 22, 28, 30, 33, 35 

support for people with incarcerated loved 

ones, 13, 15, 17, 22, 29, 30 

support groups, 10, 13, 16, 17, 24, 36 

tattoo removal, 18, 20, 24, 30 

transgender, 28, 42, 43 

transitional housing, 16, 18, 21, 22, 30, 33, 35, 

36 

transportation, 29, 30, 33, 35, 41 

veterans, 12, 25, 27, 31, 37 

warrants, 10, 24, 32 

wills & trusts, 9, 11, 20, 24, 35 

workers’ rights, 12, 13, 14, 16, 27, 28, 34 

written resources, 22, 23, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 

41, 42, 43 

wrongful convictions, 9, 31, 36 

 


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
	BAY AREA
	CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
	LOS ANGELES
	SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
	STATEWIDE / MULTIPLE PRISONS
	INDEX

